
No. 13-30077
[NO. CR12-119MJP, USDC, W.D. Washington]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL DREYER,
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION OF UNITED STATES FOR REHEARING

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman
United States District Judge

ANNETTE L. HAYES
Acting United States Attorney
Western District of Washington

HELEN J. BRUNNER
Assistant United States Attorney
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Telephone: 206-553-7970

Of Counsel:
SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
THE DECISION OF THIS COURT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Posse Comitatus Act Does Not Apply to the Civilian Special Agents of the Naval Criminal Investigative Service.	8
II. Suppression Is Not Warranted to Deter Future Conduct.....	9
III. Suppression Is Not An Available Remedy For Violation Of The PCA-Like Restrictions That Do Not Separately Violate Constitutional Rights.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	12
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. Rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8, 17

Circuit Court Cases

<i>United States v. Abdi</i> , 463 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 740 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Al Talib</i> , 55 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10

United States v. Borony,
595 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 15

United States v. Choate,
619 F.2d 21 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 16

United States v. Chon,
210 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 6, 10

United States v. Christie,
624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010) 3

United States v. DiCesare,
765 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 15, 16

United States v. Dreyer,
767 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2014).....passim

United States v. Feng,
277 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14

United States v. Forrester,
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 14

United States v. Frazin,
780 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 14

United States v. Ganoe,
538 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008).....2, 11, 15

United States v. Griley,
814 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 10

United States v. Harrington,
681 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 16

United States v. Hinton,
222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 16

United States v. Holloway,
531 F. App'x. 582 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 10

United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga,
206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

United States v. Michaelian,
803 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 14

United States v. Roberts,
779 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 9, 11

United States v. Ryan,
731 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 16

United States v. Stults,
575 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 11

United States v. Walden,
490 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1974)..... 9, 10

Federal Statutes

Title 10, United States Code,
Section 375.....passim
Section 7480..... 8

Title 18, United States Code,
Section 1385.....passim

Miscellaneous

SECNAVINST 5430.107 9
